## AN ORDINANCE

## NO. 4273

AN ORDINANCE To Amend The Code Of The Township Of Lower Merion, Chapter A167, Fees, To Provide For The Creation Of Certain Fees And The Increase In Certain Fees Relating To The Installation And Maintenance Of Wireless Communication Facilities

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of Lower Merion hereby ordains:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Code of the Township of Lower Merion, Chapter A167, <u>Fees</u>, §A167-1, Schedule of Fees, as such fees pertain to Chapter 140, Telecommunication Facilities, shall be amended to provide as follows:

## **Chapter 140, Telecommunication Facilities**

Wireless communication facilities

## Application fee:

Per each micro facility attached to an existing structure	
(up to 5 sites)	\$500
Each additional micro facility site above 5	\$100
Per each other wireless communication facility	\$675
Right-of-way use fee annually per location	\$270
Annual charge for attachment to Township structures In the ROW, per each structure	\$270
Rental charge for Township structures not in the ROW	Negotiable
Initial escrow deposit for consultants and professional advice	\$2500
Application for cable franchise	\$7500

**Section 2.** Nothing in this ordinance or in Chapter A167 of the Code of the Township of Lower Merion, as hereby amended, shall be construed to affect any suit or proceedings in any

Court, any rights acquired or liability incurred, any permit issued, or any cause or causes of action existing under the said Chapter A167 prior to the adoption of this amendment.

Section 3. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any section, sentence, clause, part, or provision thereof shall be held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of this court shall not affect or impair the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts or provisions of this ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Board that this ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part, or provision had not been included herein.

**Section 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force as provided by law.

Approved by the Board this 19th day of July, 2023.

	TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MERION
ATTEST:	Todd M. Sinai, President
Jody L. Kelley, Secretary	